acquired by the Company as of April 30, 2002.

   After the  transition to a licensor for its primary  footwear  brands,  the
operations  of the  Company  will  consist  of: (i)  distribution  of  jeanswear
products  through  Unzipped;  (ii) sale of men's footwear;  (iii) outlet retails
stores; and (iv) licensing of footwear and other products.

   The pro forma  financial  information  does not purport to be indicative of
the results which  actually  would have been  obtained had the footwear  license
transition  or retail  store  closings  occured  on the dates  indicated  or the
results which may be obtained in the future.

   PF - 1

Candie's, Inc
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of January 31, 2003
(000's omitted)

   Reported
   Consolidated   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   January 31, 2003   Adjustment   Adjusted
   -----------------   -----------------   -----------------

Current Assets
   Cash   $   1,899   $ 1,000 (1)   $   2,899
   Accounts receivable, net   8,456   -   8,456
   Due from factors and accounts receivable, net   17,966   -   17,966
   Due from affiliate   230   -   230
   Inventories   19,016   -   19,016
   Deferred income taxes   3,109   -   3,109
   Prepaid advertising and other   1,140   -   1,140
   -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
Total Current Assets   51,816   1,000   52,816

Property and equipment, at cost
   Furniture, fixtures and equipment   9,157   -   9,157
   Less: Accumulated depreciation and
   amortization   6,514   -   6,514

Edgar Filing: CANDIES INC - Form 8-K

3

   -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
   2,643   -   2,643

Other assets:
   Goodwill, net   25,241   -   25,241
   Intangibles, net   17,818   -   17,818
   Restricted cash   2,900   -   2,900
   Deferred finance fees   2,326   -   2,326
   Deferred income taxes   513   -   513
   Other   180   -   180
   -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
   48,978   -   48,978
   -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
Total Assets   $ 103,437   $ 1,000   $ 104,437
   =================   =================   =================

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current Liabilities:
   Revolving notes payable - banks   $  21,577   $   -   $  21,577
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   15,493   2,464 (2)   17,957
   Due to affiliates   6,203   -   6,203
   Current portion of long-term debt   2,648   -   2,648
   -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
Total Current Liabilites   45,921   2,464   48,385

Deferred revenue   -   1,000 (1)   1,000
Other liabilities   11,000   -   11,000
Long-term liabilities   17,505   -   17,505

Stockholders' Equity
   Common stock   25   -   25
   Additional paid-in capital   69,812   -   69,812
   Retained earnings (deficit)   (40,159)   (2,464) (2)   (42,623)
   Less: Treasury stock   (667)   -   (667)
   -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
Total Stockholders' Equity   29,011   (2,464)   26,547
   -----------------   -----------------   -----------------
Total Liabilities and Stockholders Equity   $ 103,437   $ 1,000   $ 104,437
   =================   =================   =================

(1) $1 million cash received from Steven Madden, Ltd. upon signing the license agreement.
(2) Restructuring expenses related to employee terminations and office and retail store
   closings (primarily estimates of lease termination liabilities).

   PF -2

Candie's Inc
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Year ended January 31, 2003
(000's omitted, except per share data)

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Reported   Unzipped   Unzipped   Adjusted   Pro Forma   Year End
   @ 1/31/03   2/1/02-4/30/02   Adjustments   Historical   Adjustments   1/31/2003

Edgar Filing: CANDIES INC - Form 8-K

4

   -----------   --------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------

Net sales   $ 151,643   $ 13,175   $   -   $ 164,818   $ (76,207) (4)   $ 88,611
Licensing income   5,140   -   (414) (1)   4,726   5,164 (5)   9,890
   -----------   --------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
Net revenue   156,783   13,175   (414)   169,544   (71,043)   98,501
Cost of goods sold   116,306   10,863   -   127,169   (54,396) (4)   72,773
   -----------   --------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
Gross profit   40,477   2,312   (414)   42,375   (16,647)   25,728

Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   37,872   2,087   (358) (2)   39,601   (21,545) (4)(6)   18,056
Special charges   3,566   -   -   3,566   -   3,566
   -----------   --------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------

Operating income   (961)   225   (56)   (792)   4,898   4,106

Other expenses:
  Interest expense   3,373   260   220 (3)   3,853   -   3,853
  Equity (income) in
   joint venture   (250)   -   250 (1)   -   -   -
   -----------   --------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
   3,123   260   470   3,853   -   3,853
   -----------   --------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------

Income before income taxes   (4,084)   (35)   (526)   (4,645)   4,898   253

(Benefit) Provision for
   income taxes   (139)   13   -   (126)   - (7)   (126)
   -----------   --------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------

Net income   $(3,945)   $   (48)   $  (526)   $ (4,519)   $   4,898   $  379
   ===========   ==============   ===========   ==========   ===========   ==========

Earnings per share:
  Basic   $ (0.17)   $ 0.02
   ===========   ==========

  Diluted   $ (0.17)   $ 0.01
   ===========   ==========